

No. 18-1222

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,  
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
AFL-CIO-CLC, AND ITS LOCAL 14300-12

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

DURA-LINE CORPORATION, A SUBSIDIARY OF MEXICHEM

Intervenor

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

**ELIZABETH HEANEY**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**BARBARA A. SHEEHY**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-1743**  
**(202) 273-0094**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**

*Assistant General Counsel*

---



Line Corporation (“the Company”) is the intervenor before the Court. The Union, the Board’s General Counsel, and the Company appeared before the Board in Cases 09-CA-163289, 09-CA-164263, 09-CA-165972, 09-CA-166481, and 09-CA-167265.

**B. Ruling Under Review.** The case involves the Union’s s petition to review a Decision and Order the Board issued on July, 12, 2018, reported at 366 NLRB No. 126.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issue .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history .....	4
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. Background; the parties .....	6
B. Mexichem acquires the Company; the Company proposes closing the Middlesboro facility and moving production .....	7
C. The Middlesboro facility’s roof collapses, causing the relocation of production to other facilities; Company officials exchange internal communications concerning the Union.....	10
D. The Company submits a second capital expenditure request and seeks to hasten closure of the Middlesboro facility; Company officials make threatening remarks concerning the Union.....	11
E. The Company first notifies Middlesboro managers of the impending closure, and then tells employees; Company officials tell the Union President to stop filing grievances and blame the Union for the closure .....	14
F. The Company issues a press release announcing the Clinton facility; the Company submits a third capital expenditure request .....	18
G. The parties bargain over the effects of the closure; the Company refuses to bargain over the decision .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
H. The Company changes the Thanksgiving bonus amount; Chumley’s personal property is destroyed .....	21
I. The Company ceases operations at the Middlesboro facility .....	22
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order .....	23
Summary of argument.....	24
Standard of review .....	26
Argument.....	28
The Board reasonably dismissed the complaint allegation that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by closing its Middlesboro facility and relocating production after determining that the Company met its burden of proving its affirmative defense .....	28
A. Applicable principles .....	28
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company would have closed the Middlesboro plant and relocated production even in the absence of Union activity .....	30
C. The Union’s challenges to the Board’s animus findings are inconsequential to the outcome, and, in any event, substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings .....	38
D. The Board’s decision comports with precedent.....	45
Conclusion .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied Mills, Inc.</i> , 218 NLRB 281 (1975), <i>enforced</i> , 543 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	49
<i>Amglo Kemlite Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 319 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 833 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	49
* <i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	38, 41
<i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27, 42
* <i>Chemical Solvents, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 164, 2015 WL 5013400 (Aug. 24, 2015).....	34, 46
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991) .....	47, 48
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>General Electric Co. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	27
* <i>Gunderson Rail Services</i> , 364 NLRB No. 30, 2016 WL 3457653 (June 23, 2016).....	45
<i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224, 228-29 .....	29, 30, 39

---

\* Authorities that we chiefly rely on are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Litton Mellonics Systems</i> , 258 NLRB 623 (1981) .....	46
<i>Merillat Industries, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 1301 (1992).....	37
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	29
<i>New York Rehabilitation Care Management, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	26, 29
<i>Nu-Skin International</i> , 320 NLRB 385 (1995).....	46
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Royal Norton Manufacturing Co.</i> , 189 NLRB 489 (1971) .....	48, 49
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29, 30
<i>Tenneco Automotive, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017), 2017 WL 6403495 (Dec. 14, 2017) .....	24
<i>UFCW v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	27

---

\* Authorities that we chiefly rely on are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	27
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Waterbury Hotel Management, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
* <i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	29
<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	28, 29, 50
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4, 5, 23, 24, 29
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	4, 5, 24, 29
Section 8(a)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4)).....	4, 23
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4, 5, 24
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	28
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
<b>Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(8)(A) .....	24
